6.1 Arborist Report and Tree Preservation Report 

The Arborist Report prepared by Crozier, dated November 13, 2025, in support of this application 
inventoried and evaluated existing trees 10 cm DBH and over, within and adjacent (6.0 m) to the 
development area. There were a total of one hundred fifty-five (155) individual trees inventoried on the 
Subject Lands and on adjacent properties and ten (10) groupings. The overall quality and health of the trees 
varied from good to poor and included numerous standing dead trees in the vegetated area on the west side

[...]

considerations reviewed potential tree injuries and removal in conjunction with the tree species, health and 
condition in mind to work to preserve the quality trees within the developable area. However, the building 
and site alterations will result in tree injuries and removals. A total of one hundred twenty-seven (127) tree 
removals are proposed. Fourteen (14) of these trees are proposed to be removed due to being in poor or 
dead condition. One hundred thirteen (113) trees are proposed will be impacted and cannot be retained due 
to condition and conflicts with proposed construction. The tree groupings containing vegetation under 10 
cm DBH and mainly consisting of buckthorn will be removed up to the property line.

[...]

trees will be preserved with tree protection fencing erected along the limits of grading works or on the 
dripline of the trees. Impacts are anticipated to be limited as a result of the tree protection fencing being 
installed on the dripline. Based on the Town of Caledon’s Tree Compensation ratio, one hundred fifteen 
(115) trees proposed to be removed will require compensation. This will result in one hundred thirty-four 
(134) compensation trees required. Compensation trees will need to be 70 mm caliper for deciduous trees. 
Tree compensation will be considered and coordinated on the landscape plans prepared by the Landscape 
Architect. 

6.2 Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment